
From: Patrick Stahl
To: compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com; sbarican@sjrwmd.com
Cc: Commissioner, D1; Commissioner, D2; Commissioner, D3; Commissioner, D4; Commissioner, D5; Abbate, Frank

B; Jones, Jennifer
Subject: SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit# 34127-2 - Out of Compliance - 3345 North Courtenay Parkway,

Merritt Island, FL (#20PZ00027)
Date: Monday, June 22, 2020 8:01:50 AM
Attachments: Permitted Stormwater System with Noted Compliance Issues .pdf

10. 20PZ00027_2 Proposed Site Plan.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

Ms. Barican and/or Compliance Support,

I am writing about the existing ERP (34127-2) located at a strip mall at 3345 North Courtenay
Parkway, Merritt Island 32953 in Brevard County.  I live in the residential subdivision (Sunset
Groves) adjacent to the property. Currently, the permitted stormwater system is out of
compliance in numerous areas and adding flooding to areas adjacent to the permitted area. I
have attached the survey of the permitted stormwater system with notes and highlighted areas
of compliance issues. In addition, the current owners of the property, MI Plaza Group, LLC,
have not changed the permit into their name and from what I have observed, they propose to
make alterations to the permit without getting a modification.  The proposed plans include
adding additional parking spaces/impervious area for a proposed commercial overnight cruise
parking lot and restaurant/bar for patrons.  A proposed site plan for this new venture from the
property owner is also attached.  This recently went before the North Merritt Island Dependent
Special District Board (Action Item #20PZ00027) with a great amount of opposition from the
public and the board members.  It is next up for review by the Brevard County Commissioners
Board on 9 July 2020.  There are many other issues with their plan including not getting a
consent agreement for property use under an existing FP&L easement, but the stormwater
issues associated with commercial overnight cruise parking lots along North Courtenay
Parkway is a huge concern to residents of North Merritt Island, so the property owner's
disregard for the existing permit is disturbing at the least.  

I am asking for a review of the compliance issues associated with this existing permit and for
the property owner to be held accountable.

v/r,

Patrick Stahl
3350 Biscayne Drive
Merritt Island, FL 32953

SJRWMD Permit 34127-2 
20PZ00027
MI Plaza Group

mailto:patrickwstahl@gmail.com
mailto:compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com
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mailto:D1.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
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mailto:D4.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:D5.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
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mailto:Frank.Abbate@brevardfl.gov
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

The western rim of the retention pond has been completely taken out recently. 
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Highlight
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

The outfall is completely covered and non-visible due to overgrown vegetation.
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Sticky Note

Swale is overgrown with Brazilian Pepper
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

Swale system overgrown with Brazilian Pepper.
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

Swale system blown out. Stormwater from property is flowing into an adjacent stormwater system for Duval Street.
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The western rim of the retention pond has been completely taken out recently. 
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Swale system blown out. Stormwater from property is flowing into an adjacent stormwater system for Duval Street.
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From: McClure, Bach
To: patrickwstahl@gmail.com
Cc: Commissioner, D1; Commissioner, D2; Commissioner, D3; Commissioner, D4; Denninghoff, John P;

Commissioner, D5; Barker, Virginia H; Brewer, Jad; Bentley, Eden; Calkins, Tad; Jones, Jennifer; Toro, Deanna;
sbarican@sjrwmd.com; compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com

Subject: Re: SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit# 34127-2 - Out of Compliance - 3345 North Courtenay Parkway,
Merritt Island, FL (#20PZ00027)

Date: Thursday, July 2, 2020 6:26:02 PM
Attachments: Permitted Stormwater System with Noted Compliance Issues .pdf
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Dear Mr. Stahl,

Thank you for bringing the status of the stormwater system for 3345 North Parkway to
our attention.  Our stormwater inspector visited the site on June 22nd and spoke to
the owner.

The owner has since undertaken remedial action and corrected or is correcting the
deficiencies you noted in your email.  Additional debris removal is necessary. 
However, as of our last visit on June 29th, there remain only two significant
deficiencies: The skimmer for the outfall of the stormwater retention area has been
damaged and has not yet been repaired and the westward berm of the stormwater
retention area has not yet been restored.  

The owner has informed us, and visual inspection of the site appears to confirm, that
the westward berm was removed by Florida Power and Light (F.P.L.) during work on
their transmission lines within their easement.  The owner states that he was told by
F.P.L. that they would restore the berm.  However, rather than depend on F.P.L., he
has decided to restore the berm within the next couple of weeks at his expense.

I would like to note that overgrowth of the outfall and berm areas could be cause for
concern, but most stormwater systems are not adversely affected unless the amount
of vegetation causes restriction of flow or a substantial reduction in the retention
volume of the stormwater system.

The plans and calculations permitted with Brevard County show that the area
currently unpaved in the northwestern portion of the site was planned, included in the
stormwater calculations, and permitted for an additional building.  The use of that
area for a building, parking, or any other impervious area would not be a violation of
the existing permit and would not require additions or modifications to the existing
stormwater system.

The proposed site plan included with your email does not appear to show any
modifications which would add to the allowed impervious area of the site.

The Stormwater Program will continue to monitor the site and confirm that the
stormwater system is restored to permitted functionality.  The permitting of fencing of
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

The western rim of the retention pond has been completely taken out recently. 
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Highlight
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

The outfall is completely covered and non-visible due to overgrown vegetation.



1406576961C

Sticky Note

Swale is overgrown with Brazilian Pepper
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

Swale system overgrown with Brazilian Pepper.
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1406576961C

Sticky Note

Swale system blown out. Stormwater from property is flowing into an adjacent stormwater system for Duval Street.
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the perimeter, paving requirements for the currently unpaved interior area, et cetera
are beyond the scope of our program and as such will be reviewed and/or
commented upon as appropriate by other departments.

Please call or email me if you have any questions or concerns about the stormwater
system of this or other properties.

Sincerely,

Bach McClure, P.E.
Stormwater Program Administrator
Natural Resources Management Dept
Brevard County

(321) 633-2016 x58396

From: Patrick Stahl <patrickwstahl@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 8:00 AM
To: compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com; sbarican@sjrwmd.com
Cc: Commissioner, D1 <D1.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D2
<D2.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D3 <d3.commissioner@brevardfl.gov>;
Commissioner, D4 <D4.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D5
<D5.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Abbate, Frank B <Frank.Abbate@brevardfl.gov>; Jones, Jennifer
<jennifer.jones@brevardfl.gov>
Subject: SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit# 34127-2 - Out of Compliance - 3345 North
Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, FL (#20PZ00027)
 
Ms. Barican and/or Compliance Support,
 
I am writing about the existing ERP (34127-2) located at a strip mall at 3345 North Courtenay
Parkway, Merritt Island 32953 in Brevard County.  I live in the residential subdivision (Sunset Groves)
adjacent to the property. Currently, the permitted stormwater system is out of compliance in
numerous areas and adding flooding to areas adjacent to the permitted area. I have attached the
survey of the permitted stormwater system with notes and highlighted areas of compliance issues.
In addition, the current owners of the property, MI Plaza Group, LLC, have not changed the permit
into their name and from what I have observed, they propose to make alterations to the permit
without getting a modification.  The proposed plans include adding additional parking
spaces/impervious area for a proposed commercial overnight cruise parking lot and restaurant/bar
for patrons.  A proposed site plan for this new venture from the property owner is also attached. 
This recently went before the North Merritt Island Dependent Special District Board (Action Item
#20PZ00027) with a great amount of opposition from the public and the board members.  It is next
up for review by the Brevard County Commissioners Board on 9 July 2020.  There are many other
issues with their plan including not getting a consent agreement for property use under an existing
FP&L easement, but the stormwater issues associated with commercial overnight cruise parking lots
along North Courtenay Parkway is a huge concern to residents of North Merritt Island, so the
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property owner's disregard for the existing permit is disturbing at the least.  
 
I am asking for a review of the compliance issues associated with this existing permit and for the
property owner to be held accountable.
 
v/r,
 
Patrick Stahl
3350 Biscayne Drive
Merritt Island, FL 32953
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From: Patrick Stahl
To: McClure, Bach
Cc: Commissioner, D1; Commissioner, D2; Commissioner, D3; Commissioner, D4; Denninghoff, John P;

Commissioner, D5; Barker, Virginia H; Brewer, Jad; Bentley, Eden; Calkins, Tad; Jones, Jennifer; Toro, Deanna;
sbarican@sjrwmd.com; compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com

Subject: Re: SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit# 34127-2 - Out of Compliance - 3345 North Courtenay Parkway,
Merritt Island, FL (#20PZ00027)

Date: Thursday, July 2, 2020 7:56:29 PM

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

Mr. McClure,

I appreciate you and your department looking into this matter and taking
action with the property owner.  We have observed that he has taken
actions to fix some of the stormwater issues which is great to see. 

I agree with you that the stormwater system was sized correctly to allow
for another building in the currently grassed area. However, the
construction phase of the permit (34127-2) expired in 2009.  Since it
expired, the property owner would need to submit a minor modification to
SJRWMD in order to add impervious over that grassed area.  

The permit also requires the property owner to notify SJRWMD within 30
days of any change in ownership or control of the project or activity
covered by the permit, or within 30 days of any change in ownership or
control of the real property on which the permitted project or activity is
located or occurs. They will need to provide the District with the
information specified in rule 62-330.340, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.).  According to the documents for this permit on the SJRWMD
website, this has not been done yet.

Lastly, flooding and sedimentation from the subject property to the
adjacent sidewalk and stormwater system along Duval Street is still
occurring. The property owner placed a pile of dirt to try to stop it, but
since the pile was not vegetated, it is eroding whenever it rains.  See the
attached photos.  

For all of these reasons, plus the lack of the western berm of the
stormwater pond and the stormwater outfall, it is my opinion that this
stormwater system is still out of compliance.  I have not received a reply
from SJRWMD on this matter.

Again, thank you and your department for investigating and following up
on this matter.  It is much appreciated.

v/r,
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Patrick Stahl
3350 Biscayne Drive
Merritt Island, FL 32953

On Thu, Jul 2, 2020 at 6:26 PM McClure, Bach <Bach.McClure@brevardfl.gov> wrote:
Dear Mr. Stahl,

Thank you for bringing the status of the stormwater system for 3345 North Parkway
to our attention.  Our stormwater inspector visited the site on June 22nd and spoke
to the owner.

The owner has since undertaken remedial action and corrected or is correcting the
deficiencies you noted in your email.  Additional debris removal is necessary. 
However, as of our last visit on June 29th, there remain only two significant
deficiencies: The skimmer for the outfall of the stormwater retention area has been
damaged and has not yet been repaired and the westward berm of the stormwater
retention area has not yet been restored.  

The owner has informed us, and visual inspection of the site appears to confirm,
that the westward berm was removed by Florida Power and Light (F.P.L.) during
work on their transmission lines within their easement.  The owner states that he
was told by F.P.L. that they would restore the berm.  However, rather than depend
on F.P.L., he has decided to restore the berm within the next couple of weeks at his
expense.

I would like to note that overgrowth of the outfall and berm areas could be cause for
concern, but most stormwater systems are not adversely affected unless the
amount of vegetation causes restriction of flow or a substantial reduction in the
retention volume of the stormwater system.

The plans and calculations permitted with Brevard County show that the area
currently unpaved in the northwestern portion of the site was planned, included in
the stormwater calculations, and permitted for an additional building.  The use of
that area for a building, parking, or any other impervious area would not be a
violation of the existing permit and would not require additions or modifications to
the existing stormwater system.

The proposed site plan included with your email does not appear to show any
modifications which would add to the allowed impervious area of the site.

The Stormwater Program will continue to monitor the site and confirm that the
stormwater system is restored to permitted functionality.  The permitting of fencing
of the perimeter, paving requirements for the currently unpaved interior area, et
cetera are beyond the scope of our program and as such will be reviewed and/or
commented upon as appropriate by other departments.

Please call or email me if you have any questions or concerns about the stormwater
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system of this or other properties.

Sincerely,

Bach McClure, P.E.
Stormwater Program Administrator
Natural Resources Management Dept
Brevard County

(321) 633-2016 x58396

From: Patrick Stahl <patrickwstahl@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 8:00 AM
To: compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com; sbarican@sjrwmd.com
Cc: Commissioner, D1 <D1.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D2
<D2.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D3 <d3.commissioner@brevardfl.gov>;
Commissioner, D4 <D4.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Commissioner, D5
<D5.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov>; Abbate, Frank B <Frank.Abbate@brevardfl.gov>; Jones,
Jennifer <jennifer.jones@brevardfl.gov>
Subject: SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit# 34127-2 - Out of Compliance - 3345 North
Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, FL (#20PZ00027)
 
Ms. Barican and/or Compliance Support,
 
I am writing about the existing ERP (34127-2) located at a strip mall at 3345 North Courtenay
Parkway, Merritt Island 32953 in Brevard County.  I live in the residential subdivision (Sunset
Groves) adjacent to the property. Currently, the permitted stormwater system is out of
compliance in numerous areas and adding flooding to areas adjacent to the permitted area. I have
attached the survey of the permitted stormwater system with notes and highlighted areas of
compliance issues. In addition, the current owners of the property, MI Plaza Group, LLC, have not
changed the permit into their name and from what I have observed, they propose to make
alterations to the permit without getting a modification.  The proposed plans include adding
additional parking spaces/impervious area for a proposed commercial overnight cruise parking lot
and restaurant/bar for patrons.  A proposed site plan for this new venture from the property
owner is also attached.  This recently went before the North Merritt Island Dependent Special
District Board (Action Item #20PZ00027) with a great amount of opposition from the public and
the board members.  It is next up for review by the Brevard County Commissioners Board on 9 July
2020.  There are many other issues with their plan including not getting a consent agreement for
property use under an existing FP&L easement, but the stormwater issues associated with
commercial overnight cruise parking lots along North Courtenay Parkway is a huge concern to
residents of North Merritt Island, so the property owner's disregard for the existing permit is
disturbing at the least.  
 
I am asking for a review of the compliance issues associated with this existing permit and for the
property owner to be held accountable.

mailto:patrickwstahl@gmail.com
mailto:compliancesupport@sjrwmd.com
mailto:sbarican@sjrwmd.com
mailto:D1.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:D2.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:d3.commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:D4.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:D5.Commissioner@brevardfl.gov
mailto:Frank.Abbate@brevardfl.gov
mailto:jennifer.jones@brevardfl.gov


 
v/r,
 
Patrick Stahl
3350 Biscayne Drive
Merritt Island, FL 32953 
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